Biological Assets Held at Sea Farms 31. Dec 2024

Biological Assets Held at Sea Farms 31. Dec 2023

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 132Financial Results  – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF MÅSØVAL GROUP

The Fair Value Calculation is based on the following forward prices:

Discount Rate
The discount rate at 31.12.2024 and 31.12.2023 was five percent per month,
which reflects the biomass capital cost, risk and synthetic licence fees and site
rental charges.

Note 15

2024 2023

Expected Harvesting Period Forward Price 31.12.2024 Expected Harvesting Period Forward Price 31.12.2023

Q1-2025 111.09 Q1-2024 106.27
Q2-2025 114.07 Q2-2024 111.77
Q3-2025 75.98 Q3-2024 82.02
Q4-2025 82.19 Q4-2024 84.43
Q1-2026 114.97 Q1-2025 95.87
Q2-2026 106.61 Q2-2025 97.87
Q3-2026 82.88 Q3-2025 77.87
Q4-2026 90.45 Q4-2025 77.87

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 133Financial Results  – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF MÅSØVAL GROUP

Sensitivity Assessment
The estimated fair value of biological assets has been calculated using different
parameters. The effect on the estimated fair value of biological assets is
summarised below:

Note 15

Increase Effect on Estimated Fair Value Decrease Effect on Estimated Fair Value

2024 31.12.2024   31.12.2024

Change in Forward Price 5 NOK per kg  71 804   5 NOK per kg -71 804
Change in Discount Factor 1% -47 489   1%  51 430
Change in Harvesting Time 1 month earlier  50 653   1 month later -89 218
Change in Biomass 1%  8 081   1% -8 001

2023 31.12.2023   31.12.2023

Change in Forward Price 5 NOK per kg  84 717   5 NOK per kg -84 717
Change in Discount Factor 1% -52 506   1%  56 968
Change in Harvesting Time 1 month earlier  15 827   1 month later -30 210
Change in Biomass 1%  10 411   1% -10 308

ANNUAL REPORT 2024 134Financial Results  – NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF MÅSØVAL GROUP

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES

At 31 December 2024, accounts receivables of NOK 78.6 million were past their
due date. Total provision for impairment of MNOK 1.6 is based on individual
assesements and is related to receivables past due more than 90 days. There
were no earlier defaults on these customer’s obligations to the Group. All doubtful
receivables have been settled in 2025.

All provisions both in 2023 and 2024 are related to the subsidiaries Pure
Norwegian Seafood AS (PNS) and Western Seaproducts AS (WSP). Provisions are